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World Immunization Week — 24-30 April — is a perfect opportunity for Rotary 
clubs to share the incredible progress we’ve made toward eradicating polio. 
 
This year features significant anniversaries to celebrate: 

• 10 years since the World Health Organization (WHO) South-East Asia Re-
gion was certified free of polio 

• 30 years since the WHO Americas Region was certified as polio-free 

• 50 years since the launch of the Expanded Program on Immunization, which 
ensures equitable access to vaccines (including polio vaccines) 

As a Rotary member, you have a critical role in helping us achieve im-
portant milestones like these. 
 
We know our work isn’t done until we end polio forever. During World Immun-
ization Week, raise awareness about the fact that vaccines work and give as 
proof examples of what Rotary and our partners have accomplished in reducing 
polio cases worldwide.  

Explore the World Immunization Week Toolkit   to find graphics and sample 

posts that you can share on social media with the hashtags #EndPolio and 

#VaccinesWork.  

Use a club meeting as an opportunity for members to learn about Rotary’s polio 

eradication efforts. 

Host an event  to raise awareness and funds for PolioPlus. 

Start an online fundraiser using  Raise for Rotary  and share it with your net-

work. 

 

How to support #EndPolio  
during World Immunization Week  

https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/1bUqpgGmuQIPYg9zaZ9fzYx1HVj8q
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/1bUqpjnvpz9kmS7qp3Fg344YvAtiv
https://msgfocus.rotary.org/c/1bUqpm4EkhzOLu5hD8bgw9CVjfDsA
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21st Annual Duke-UNC Rotary Peace Center Spring Conference 

From a Friday afternoon workshop entitled Forgiveness and 

Societal Healing with Julia Roig from the Horizons Project, a 

Friday evening reception with the current Class 21 and 22 

Peace Fellows, the main event—the presentations by the 

Class 21 Fellows— and concluding with a Saturday night 

dinner with storyteller 2013 Peace Fellow Kiran Singh Sirah, 

the weekend was a whirlwind of insights, energy, inspira-

tion, and fellowship.   

As usual the Fellows themselves were the stars of the week-

end. The presentations were divided into four panels mod-

erated by Duke and UNC faculty advisors with questions 

from the audience of 300 in person and online.  

Whether it was healthcare in Africa and North Carolina, sustainable peace in Columbia and Afghanistan, transi-

tional justice and immigration in Ethiopia, or saving forests and looking at ourselves as the creators of positive 

change, the panelist never strayed from inspiring and challenging the audience to think and act within the vision 

of Positive Peace. The conference weekend is a great way to celebrate peacebuilding and Rotary. Please make 

plans to join us next year! 

To view a complete list of the program and photos and short bios of the Fellows, go to Spring 2024 Conference |    

  

SAVE THE DATE: April 5, 2025 

22nd Annual Duke/UNC Spring Conference 

https://rotarypeacecenternc.org/annual-conference/spring-2024-conference-2/
https://rotarypeacecenternc.org/annual-conference/spring-2024-conference-2/
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As People of Action, Rotarians have been shaping 

 the conversation on the environment for years 

With Environmental Sustainability taking root with-
in Rotary as the 7th Area of Focus, Rotary has desig-
nated April as Environment Month. The Rotary 
Foundation is committed to supporting activities 
that strengthen the conservation and protection of 
natural resources, advance ecological sustainability, 
and foster harmony between communities and the 
environment. Through partnerships across the globe, 
our Foundation empowers communities to access 
grants and other resources, embrace local solutions, 
and spur innovation in an effort to address the causes and reduce the effects of climate change and 
environmental degradation. 
 
When you support The Rotary Foundation, you’re protecting and restoring land, coastal, marine, 
and freshwater resources. Projects funded by our Foundation can also enhance the capacity of com-
munities to support natural resource management and conservation. Many programs are assisting 
with sustainable agriculture, fishing, and aquaculture practices, and strengthening ecosystems and 
communities affected by climate change. To create hope for future generations, The Rotary Foun-
dation also provides education initiatives that promote behavior that protects the environment. To 
learn more visit Rotary.org.  
 
District 7610 has a newly established committee, dedicated to helping clubs support the environ-

ment. You can visit our website to learn more: Rotary7610.org  
   Service Above Self 
         DG Rene’ Laws 

Fifty-four years ago, the first Earth Day was held on 22 April, 1970, launching a wave of 

action to protect our environment, including the passage of landmark environmental 

laws in the United States. Other countries soon followed suit. Every year since, the day 

has been set aside to focus on mobilizing for action to protect our planet.  

 Calendar for District 7610  RY 2023-2024  

 
 
 

April   19 IEP Ambassador Applications Deadline 
April   20   Interact Summit 
April  22 World Earth Day 
April   24-30   World Immunization Week  
May  1 District Grant  Year-end Report Due 
May   2 District Foundation Day—Club Planning  
June  1 2024/25 District Grant Submission Final Deadline 
June   1 Peacebuilder Club Application due to District 
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Your Report from the PolioPlus Corner 

                                                                           By PDG Chuck Davidson 

2023/2024 Polio Case Totals.  The chart below shows “final” 2023 case totals for wild polio and vaccine-derived 

polio.  It also shows early data for 2024, indicating that 3 wild polio cases have already emerged from the Pakistan/

Afghanistan area.   

High Tech Polio Tracking.  When polio vaccinators fanned out across the Democratic Republic of the Congo 

last year to stop an outbreak of vaccine-derived polio, they carried a powerful new tool:  cellphones that tracked their 

progress as they went from door to door.  Equipped with an app, the phones send data back to a command center where 

staff can see missed homes on a digital map and redirect teams on the ground.  The country is helping pioneer geospatial 

tracking to stop polio outbreaks.   

Female Mobiliser Vaccinators.  If lack of access to vaccinate is the primary 

constraint on eliminating the last few wild polio cases, this may be one way to over-

come the problem.  Women in the Female Mobiliser Vaccinator (FMV) program in 

Afghanistan are leading vital immunization efforts to reach every child and end polio 

in the country.  Since its inception in 2020, this groundbreaking project has expanded 

to 20 out of the country’s 34 provinces.  Today, there are over 650 FMVs reaching 

thousands of women and children every day in hundreds of locations countrywide. 

Reaching more women means reaching more children, reducing missed vaccinations and broadening the cohort of fully 

immunized children.   

70 Years in an Iron Lung!  Last month, the person holding the record for living in 

an iron lung passed away.  A Paul Alexander, who contracted polio at the age of 6, 

died after spending the better part of 70 years in an iron lung.  Resilient to the end, 

Paul could leave the apparatus for parts of each day, but preferred the safety and 

familiarity of the iron lung for most of the time rather than the compact respirators 

now available.  Despite this encumbrance, Paul used work-arounds to secure legal 

training, became a practicing attorney, spoke frequently at Rotary events, and was 

even an e-club Rotarian for a period of time.  With his passing, we lost both an in-

spiration and a reminder of times gone by. 

Polio Breakout Session at RI Convention.  For those of you going to the RI Convention in Singapore next 

month, you may wish to attend the "Together, We End Polio" breakout session on May 28 from 3:30-4:30.  You'll hear the 

latest updates on our polio eradication efforts, how Rotary members in polio-affected countries are making an impact, 

and what you can do to support Rotary’s goal of a polio-free world.  

Reminder:  Health authorities universally use the calendar year, not the Rotary year, in reporting.

 

*As of April 3, 2024 (WP:  2-Pakistan, 1-Afghanistan) 

Calendar Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 YTD* 

Wild Polio Cas-
es 

140 6 30 12 3 

Vaccine De-
rived 

1,117 702 883 524 12 



   Page 5  In Motion: The Rotary Foundation Newsletter of District 7610                      April, 2024 

 

Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

  Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in 

South Africa 

  Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

  A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that mini-

mize mortality rates among premature babies 

  Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

  Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

  

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, you’ll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOOD—MADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 
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PolioPlus Society Membership Form 

District 7610 
 

 

 

As a Rotarian and supporter of Polio Eradication, Rotary’s #1 priority, I wish to help Rotary make history by 
continuing to contribute the below amount each year until the World Health Organization certifies that polio 
has been fully eradicated from the face of the earth.   

 

Therefore, I hereby commit to making an annual donation to the PolioPlus of The Rotary Foundation as 
follows: (select one) 

 
 

$100 per year (minimum amount to become a society member) 
 

A contribution of $  per year to PolioPlus (more than $100) 

 
 

Society members will receive a PolioPlus Society membership pin and Paul Harris credit (points) plus a 
beautiful certificate of recognition and thanks. Make your donation online at www.rotary.org/donate and 
select the Polio Fund or call the Rotary Contact Center – 866-976-8279. Either way, you can set it up as a 
recurring donation. 

 

PLEASE Email this completed form to PDG Sandy Duckworth – pdg7610@gmail.com  
Call if questions: 540-361-1680 

 
 

Name:   

Signature:   

Date:   

Club Name:  

Phone #:  

Email:   

         

PolioPlus Society membership certificate and lapel pin will be 
presented to you at a club meeting. We want you to be properly 
recognized for your generosity and commitment to polio eradication.  

 

POLIOPLUS SOCIETY 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
I pledge to contribute at least $100 each 
year to PolioPlus until the World Health 

Organization certi?es that Polio has been 
fully eradicated and the world is polio-

free. I do this because……. 
 

UNTIL THE LAST CHILD IS IMMUNIZED 
AND THE WORLD IS CERTIFIED POLIO-
FREE, EVERY CHILD IS AT RISK. 
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Doing Good in the World by Creating Hope in Those Most in Need 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these “Top Ten” clubs who, by their gifts, create hope worldwide. 

 
Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.   E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($806.23) 
  2.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($723.78)    
  3.   Annandale ($462.93) 
  4.   Alexandria West ($420.00) 
  5.   Stafford ($390.68) 
  6.   Dulles International Airport ($361.83) 
  7.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($347.76)   
  8.   McLean ($346.60)   
  9.   Springfield ($328.09)   
10.   Alexandria ($287.78)   
   

 
   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($32,665.00) 
  2.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($29,675.00) 
  3.  Alexandria ($25,900.00) 
  4.  Vienna ($17,840.00) 
  5.  McLean ($16,290.00) 
  6.  Fairfax ($14,223.55) 
  7.  Stafford ($13,283.00) 
  8.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($12,533.50) 
  9.  Warrenton ($12,459.85) 
10.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($12,093.50) 
 

 
 
Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Herndon-Reston ($6,275.00) 
 2.    Vienna ($5,400.00) 
 3.    Stafford ($4,448.00) 
 4.    Woodbridge ($4,175.00) 
 5.    Gainesville-Haymarket ($4,025.00) 
 6.    Bailey’s Crossroads ($3,650.00) 
 7.    Great Falls ($3,000.00) 
 8.    McLean ($2,800.00) 
 9.    Fredericksburg ($2,760.00) 
10.   Charlottesville ($2,675.00) 
  
   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($44,152.00) 
  2.  Charlottesville ($38,075.00) 
  3.  Albemarle County ($35,060.16) 
  4.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($31,705.00) 
  5.  Alexandria ($28,802.00) 
  6.  Vienna ($26,440.00) 
  7.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($24,738.50) 
  8.  McLean ($23,590.00) 
  9.  Herndon-Reston ($17,855.04) 
10.  Stafford ($17,731.00) 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving at the three-quarters mark of 
Rotary Year 2023-24.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their generosity, are 

creating hope in the world.  (data as of 4/8/2024) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/23 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(23-24) 

EREY 

Banner  

(23-24) 

Albemarle County 38 $2,000.00 $875.00 44% $23.03 $1,000.00 $100.00 $35.060.16   

Alexandria 90 $50,000.00  $25,900.00 52% $287.78 $0.00 $2,347.00 $28,802.00   

Alexandria Central 30 $750.00 $4,365.00 582% $145.50 $140.00 $430.00 $4,795.00   

Alexandria South 14 $600.00 $585.00 98% $41.79 $200.00 $40.00 $650.00   

Alexandria West 5 $0.00 $2,100.00 — $420.00 $500.00 $50.00 $2,150.00   

Annandale 15 $0.00  $6,944.00 — $462.93 $0.00 $0.00 $6,944.00   

Arlington 38 $4,000.00 $1,922.00 48% $50.58 $0.00 $500.00 $2,422.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 66 $10,000.00 $12,533.50 125% $189.90 $2,500.00 $3,650.00 $16,183.50   

Blue Ridge Mountains  80   $5,000.00  $1,554.00 31% $19.43 $500.00 $1,190.00 $2,769.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 29 $0.00 $450.00 — $15.52 $0.00 $0.00 $450.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 19 $500.00 $3,740.00 748% $196.84 $500.00 $985.00 $4,725.00   

Charlottesville 29 $0.00 $5,400.00 — $186.21 $0.00 $2,675.00 $38,075.00 Y Y 

Crystal City-Pentagon 41 $20,000.00 $29,675.00 148% $723.78 $2,000.00 $2,030.00 $31,705.00   

Culpeper 23 $0.00 $1,465.00 — $63.70 $0.00 $600.00 $2,265.00   

Dulles International Airport 24 $0.00 $8,684.00 — $361.83 $0.00 $1,300.00 $9,984.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 25 $3,000.00  $3,302.63 110% $132.11 $500.00 $0.00 $3,302.63   

E-Club of District 7610 26 $3,000.00 $3,925.00 131% $150.96 $500.00 $400.00 $4,325.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 15 $8,000.00 $12,093.50 151% $806.23    $1,500.00 $2,190.00 $24,738.50   

Fairfax 60 $16,000.00 $14,223.55 89% $237.06 $2,000.00 $2,353.00 $16,576.55 Y Y 

Falls Church 16 $500.00  $1,100.00 220% $68.75 $500.00 $600.00 $1,700.00   

Fredericksburg 101 $10,000.00 $4,136.00 41% $40.95 $2,525.00 $2,760.00 $6,896.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 43 $8,500.00 $7,705.00 91%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $179.19 $3,000.00 $4,025.00 $11,730.00   

Gloucester 34 $2,000.00  $600.00 30% $17.65 $600.00 $700.00 $1,350.00   

Great Falls 62 $9,000.00  $7,871.00 87% $126.95 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $11,121.00   

Herndon-Reston 44 $10,505.00 $10,580.04 101% $240.46 $6,275.00 $6,275.00 $17,855.04   

King George-Dahlgren 15 $1,000.00 $850.00 85% $56.67 $500.00 $0.00 $850.00   

Lake Ridge 33 $0.00 $4,000.00 — $121.21 $1,500.00 $750.00 $5,000.00   

Leesburg 60 $15,000.00 $8,207.00 55% $136.78 $2,500.00 $1,692.00 $9,899.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $13,000.00 $10,085.00 78% $347.76 $3,000.00 $750.00 $10,835.00   

Louisa County 11 $1,100.00 $596.66 54% $54.24 $100.00 $12.00 $608.66   

Manassas 43 $9,000.00 $3,635.00 40% $84.53 $0.00 $600.00 $4,235.00   

Manassas-Bull Run 19 $0.00  $1,150.00 — $60.53 $0.00 $142.00 $1,292.00   

Mathews 29 $3,100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $525.00   

McLean 47 $20,000.00 $16,290.00 81% $346.60 $2,500.00 $2,800.00 $23,590.00   

Middlesex County 13 $1,000.00 $1,600.00 160% $123.08 $100.00 $100.00 $1,700.00 Y Y 

Mount Vernon 9 $2,000.00 $900.00 45% $100.00 $500.00 $0.00 $900.00   

North Stafford 13 $1,500.00 $2,100.00 140% $161.54 $1,000.00 $49.00 $2,149.00   

Orange 39 $0.00 $5,605.00 — $143.72 $0.00 $75.00 $5,680.00   

Purcellville 21 $0.00 $5,500.00 — $261.90 $0.00 $300.00 $5,800.00 Y Y 

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 117 $24,000.00 $32,665.00 136% $279.19 $2,000.00 $1,487.00 $44,152.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 11 $0.00 $1,075.00 — $97.73 $0.00 $100.00 $1,775.00   

Springfield 17 $7,500.00  $5,577.50 74% $328.09 $2,000.00 $2,362.50 $8,090.00   

Stafford 34 $13,000.00  $13,283.00 102% $390.68 $5,000.00 $4,448.00 $17,731.00   

Sterling 9 $2,000.00 $1,000.00 50% $111.11 $500.00 $350.00 $1,350.00   

Tappahannock 39 $3,900.00 $3,950.00 101% $101.28 $1,000.00 $473.00 $4,423.00 Y Y 

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 31 $0.00 $300.00 — $9.68 $0.00 $200.00 $500.00   

Tysons Corner 25 $950.00  $4,215.00 444% $168.60 $2,900.00 $100.00 $5,315.00   

Vienna 63 $17,000.00 $17,840.00 105% $283.17 $5,250.00 $5,400.00 $26,440.00   

Warrenton 69 $17,000.00 $12,459.85 73% $180.58 $0.00 $200.00 $14,509.85   

Warsaw 22 $3,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00   

West Point 16 $1,000.00  $835.00 84% $52.19 $1,000.00 $584.00 $1,419.00   

West Springfield 33 $16,500.00 $9,050.00 55% $274.24 $2,000.00 $2,115.00 $11,165.00   

Woodbridge 40 $0.00 $9,700.00 — $242.50 $0.00 $4,175.00 $13,875.00   

Other dist. related contributions — — $1,965.02 — — — $2,127.00 $4,092.02   

District Totals 1,874 $335,905.00  $346,163.25 103% $184.72 $62,990.00 $69,791.50 $514,474.91 5 5 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 
 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Administration 
Polly Rosenstein 
prosenstein@gmail.com 
 

Area 2:  
VACANT 

 
Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 
croxco@gmail.com 

 
Area 4:  

VACANT 
 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   
Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  
Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 
 

Area 6:  
VACANT 

 
Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 
 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 
 

Area 8 
VACANT 

 
Area 9: East Central Fairfax County/
Fairfax City: Arlington, Bailey’s 
Crossroads, Crystal City-Pentagon, 
Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 
prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 
 
Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 
 

Area 11 
VACANT 

 

Area 12 
VACANT  
 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 
Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Cheri Maea 
cmaea2000@gmail.com 
 

 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
PDG Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 
 
Endowment Fund & PolioPlus 
Society 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus  
PDG Chuck Davidson 
Chuck.nita1@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
 

District Grants Chair 
Wallicia Gill 
Wallicia.gill@gmail.com 
 

 
Scholarships Chair 
Chris Elliott 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
Jenna Edwards 
 
 
 

 
Peace Fellowships Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
Peace Fellowships Ass’t. Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
 
District Peacebuilder Chair 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 
 
District Foundation Public Image 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail at 
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 
   

Contact District 7610’s Rotary Foundation Team to Assist Your Club 
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